4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s

most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied

The Group has adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRSs”) that are relevant to its operations and effective on the beginning of its current

reporting year on 1 January 2018. The adoption of these new and revised IFRSs did not result

in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies and amounts reported for the current

and prior periods.

On 1 January 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15

Revenue from Contracts with Customers which are effective from the reporting year beginning

on or after 1 January 2018. As a result, certain balance sheet items and reserves were

adjusted as at 1 January 2018.

Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 was adopted using the modified retrospective approach and as such comparatives

have not been restated. The impact of adoption as at 1 January 2018 was as follows:

After

restatement

 Before

restatement

Difference

1.

Group  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 2.

Statement of Financial Position as at

1 January 2018

   3.

Investments in associates  619,108  562,458  56,650 4.

Other financial assets, non-current  660,921  691,169  (30,248) 5.

Deferred tax assets  115,957  109,497  6,460 6.

Trade and other receivables  1,549,758  1,541,127  8,631 7.

Other reserves   531,111  490,251  40,860 8.

Deferred tax liabilities  7,615  6,982  633 9.

17

   10.

Company   11.

Statement of Financial Position as at

1 January 2018

12.

Investments in associates  619,108  562,458  56,650 13.

Other financial assets, non-current  153,443  149,221  4,222 14.

Other reserves   600,688  540,449  60,239 15.

Deferred tax liabilities  7,615  6,982  633 16.

IFRS 15 was adopted using the modified retrospective approach and as such comparatives

have not been restated. The impact of adoption as at 1 January 2018 was as follows:

  After

restatement

 Before

restatement

Difference

1.

Group  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 2.

Statement of Financial Position as at

1 January 2018

3.

Trade and other payables, current  1,156,459  1,282,903  (126,444) 4.

Other liabilities, current  181,573  55,129  126,444 5.

   6.

Company   7.

Statement of Financial Position as at

1 January 2018

8.

Trade and other payables, current  950,712  1,077,156  (126,444) 9.

Other liabilities, current  169,477  43,033  126,444 10.

   11.

5. If there are any change in the accounting policies and methods of computation,

including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the

reasons for, and the effect of, the change

Refer to Paragraph 4 above.

18

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any

provision for preference dividends

 The Group

 2018 2017

 RMB RMB

Earnings per ordinary share for the period

based on net profits after deducting any